18 Total liabilities (13+17) (33,955,111) (4,276,540) (29,678,571) (49,717,350) (2,519,102) (47,198,248)

19

Net assets/(liabilities) position of off-
balance sheet
derivative insturement (19a-19b) - - - - - -

19a. Total amount of hedged assets - - - - - -
19b. Total amount of hedged liabilities - - - - - -

20
Net foreign currency position of assets/
(liabilities) (9-18+19) 9,050,147 4,057,253 4,992,894 2,036,081 1,989,099 46,982

21

Net foreign currency positions of assets/
liabilities(monetary items) (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-
12a-14-15-16a) 9,018,624 4,025,730 4,992,894 1,765,844 1,718,862 46,982

KKB KREDİ KAYIT BÜROSU A.Ş.

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”), unless otherwise indicated.)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF EXPLANATORY NOTES TO FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

KKB 2021 ANNUAL REPORT182

24. NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

i) Currency risk (Continued)

Exchange rate sensitivity table

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Profit/loss Profit/loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In case of 20% change in the value of US
Dollars against TL:
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 998,579 (998,579) 9,396 (9,396)
2- US Dollar currency hedging (-) - - - -
3- US Dollar effect-net (1+2) 998,579 (998,579) 9,396 (9,396)
In case of 20% change in the value of Euro
against TL:
4- Euro net asset/liability 811,451 (811,451) 397,820 (397,820)
5- Euro currency hedging (-) - - - -
6- Euro effect-net (4+5) 811,451 (811,451) 397,820 (397,820)
Total (3+6) 1,810,030 (1,810,030) 407,216 (407,216)

ii) Interest rate risk

The need of Company’s dealing ways with interest risk rate arises from effects of interest rates changes on the financial instruments, The
sensitivity of the Company to interest rate risk is related with maturity mismatch of assets and liabilities, This risk is managed through
corresponding assets that are sensitive to interest rates with similar liabilities.

Interest position table

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Fixed rate financial instruments
Time deposits 185,701,230 120,699,562
Short term borrowings - 37,980

As of 31 December 2021, the Company has no interest-sensitive financial assets, (31 December 2020: None), Since the Company does not